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Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines 

SUTIMCo International, Inc. 
1712 Pioneer Ave 

Cheyenne, WY 82001 

________________________________ 

214-418-6940            

ev24903@gmail.com 

3990 

 

 Annual Report 
 

For the period ending December 31, 2022 (the “Reporting Period”) 
 

 

Outstanding Shares 

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was 

 

4,744,209,834 as of December 31, 2022  

 

4,744,209,834 as of December 31, 2021 

 

 

Shell Status 

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 
and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):   

 

Yes: ☐  No: ☒  

 
Indicate by check mark whether the company’s shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: 

 

Yes: ☐  No: ☒  
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Change in Control  
Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control1 of the company has occurred over this reporting period: 

 

Yes: ☐  No: ☒ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any) 
 
In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes. 
 
SUTIMCo International, Inc. 
 
The state of incorporation or registration of the issuer and of each of its predecessors (if any) during the past five years; Please also include the issuer’s current 
standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive): 

 
SUTIMCo International, Inc. was incorporated in Wyoming in 2006.   
 
Status: Active / Current 
 
Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception: 
 
None 
 
List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 
months: 
 
None 

 
1 “Change in Control” shall mean any events resulting in:  
 
(i) Any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing 
fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company’s then outstanding voting securities; 
(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets; 
(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or 
(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto 
continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the 
Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation. 
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The address(es) of the issuer’s principal executive office: 
 
1712 Pioneer Ave. Cheyenne, WY 82001 
  
 
The address(es) of the issuer’s principal place of business: 

☐  Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:   

 
2504 Northcrest Dr. Plano, TX 75075 
 
 
Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?  
 

No: ☒  Yes: ☐   If Yes, provide additional details below: 

 
 
 
2) Security Information   
   
Transfer Agent   
   
Name:      Signature Stock Transfer, INC. 
Phone:     972-612-4120 
Email:     info@signaturestocktransfer.com 

Address: 14673 Midway Road – Suite 220  
    Addison, TX 75001 
 
 
 

 

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:    
   
The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to 
provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.   

  

   
Trading symbol:      SUTI   
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:   COMMON STOCK   
CUSIP:       869 36P 300 

Par or stated value:                   .0001  
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Total shares authorized:      8,000,000,000   as of date: 12/31/2022     

Total shares outstanding:     4,477,209,834   as of date: 12/31/2022 

Total number of shareholders of record:   51    as of date: 12/31/2022   

  
  
Security Description:  
  
The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below 
information for each class of the company’s equity securities, as applicable:   
  

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.   
  
         No special rights, and no dividend.    

  
2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.   

  
        The Super K preferred 1 share is held by the CEO and the board with 69% voting rights only, and no conversion or liquidation rights.   

  
3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.   

  
        Standard rule 144 and 1933, 1934 SEC act.   

  

4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company’s securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by 
this report.   

  

          None 

 
 
 
 
3)  Issuance History  
 
The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer’s 
securities in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.  
 
Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether 
private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe 
these events.  
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A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares 

 
Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:  

No: ☐   Yes: ☒ (If yes, you must complete the table below)  

 
 

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent 

Fiscal Year End: 

                                          Opening Balance 

Date   12/31/20                        

 Common: 3,259,209,834      

                                                                

 

*Right-click the rows below and select “Insert” to add rows as needed. 

Date of  

Transaction 

Transaction 

type (e.g. 

new 

issuance, 

cancellation, 

shares 

returned to 

treasury) 

Number of 

Shares Issued 

(or cancelled) 

Class of 

Securities 

Value of 

shares 

issued 

($/per 

share) at 

Issuance 

Were the 

shares 

issued at 

a discount 

to market 

price at 

the time 

of 

issuance? 

(Yes/No) 

Individual/ Entity 

Shares were issued 

to (entities must 

have individual 

with voting / 

investment control 

disclosed). 

Reason for 

share 

issuance (e.g. 

for cash or 

debt 

conversion)         

-OR-             

Nature of 

Services 

Provided  

Restricted or 

Unrestricted as 

of this filing. 

Exempti

on or 

Registrat

ion Type. 

     

1/12/21 

  New 

Issuance    

    
265,000,000  

   

Common 

Stock   

   

.00003   

  No    Clear Creek 

Consulting 

Group (Dave 

Perley) 

     

Conversion 

    

Unrestricted  

 

     

5/21/21 

  New 

Issuance    

    
300,000,000  

   

Common 

Stock   

   

.00005   

  No    Clear Creek 

Consulting 

Group (Dave 

Perley)  

     

Conversion 

    

Unrestricted  

      

   

5/23/21   

  New 

Issuance    

    
500,000,000  

   

Common 

Stock   

   

.00005   

  No    Edward 

Vakser   

     

Services 

Provided 

    

Restricted  
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B. Promissory and Convertible 

Notes  

Indicate by check mark whether 
there are any outstanding 
promissory, convertible notes, 
convertible debentures, or any other 
debt instruments that may be 
converted into a class of the issuer’s 

equity securities: 

 
No: ☒  Yes: ☐  (If yes, you must complete the table below)  

 
Date of 

Note 

Issuance 

Outstanding 

Balance ($) 

Principal 

Amount 

at 

Issuance 

($) 

Interest 

Accrued 

($) 

Maturity 

Date 

Conversion Terms (e.g. 

pricing mechanism for 

determining conversion of 

instrument to shares) 

Name of Noteholder. 

*You must disclose the 

control person(s) for any 

entities listed. 

Reason for 

Issuance (e.g. 

Loan, Services, 

etc.) 

                                                

                                                

                                                

                                                

 
 
 
4)  Issuer’s Business, Products and Services 
 
The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer’s current operations.    
(Please ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company’s Profile on www.otcmarkets.com). 
 
A. Summarize the issuer’s business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state “no operations”) 

     

9/16/21 

  New 

Issuance    

    
420,000,000  

   

Common 

Stock   

   

.00005   

  No    Clear Creek 

Consulting 

Group (Dave 

Perley)  

     

Conversion 

    

Unrestricted  

      

Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report: 

                                          Ending Balance 

Ending Balance:  

Date   12/31/22                        

Common:   4,744,209,834    

                                 

 

http://www.otcmarkets.com/
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     The company rents a studio where the managements operates as a corporate office, content production and development, and render farm and crypto 
currencies mining operation.  

 
B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.  

 
     The company leased several acres in Oklahoma for the MJ markets., and is affiliated with Black Dragon Inc. (BDGR) and Legacy Art Group LLC. 
 

C. Describe the issuers’ principal products or services.  
 

     Suti Inc., is involved in several multi-faceted development deals, including oil and gas deals both in the US and outside the US. The tokens “Sovereigns”  
are developed and ready to be issued as a dividend for the shareholders. The art NFT’s are being offered for sale as the company is expanding the art editions 
and inventories through affiliates. 

 
5)  Issuer’s Facilities 
 
The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and 
the extent in which the facilities are utilized.   
 
In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the 
issuer and describe the condition of the properties.  If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the 
property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership. 
 
If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases. 
 
     The company shares a studio facility with several other affiliated companies in order to achieve economy of scales and cost savings for the overhead and 
operations. The facility, approximately 4,000 square feet in a video/audio and recording studios facility converted from a residence.  
 
 

6)  Officers, Directors, and Control Persons 

 
Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding any officers, or directors of the company, individuals or entities 
controlling more that 5% of any class of the issuers securities, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own. If any 
insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate 
shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity in the note section. 
 
 
 
Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer. 
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The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or 
advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial shareholders.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
7) Legal/Disciplinary History 
 
A. Identify whether any of the persons 

or entities listed above have, in the 
past 10 years, been the subject of: 

 
1. A conviction in a criminal 

proceeding or named as a 
defendant in a pending 
criminal proceeding 
(excluding traffic violations 
and other minor offenses); 

 
None 
 
2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or 

temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person’s involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking 
activities; 

 
None 
 
3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading 

Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been 
reversed, suspended, or vacated; or 

 
None  
 
4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person’s 

involvement in any type of business or securities activities. 
 

Names of All 

Officers, Directors 

and Control 

Persons 

Affiliation with 

Company (e.g. 

Officer Title 

/Director/Owner of 

more than 5%) 

Residential Address 

(City / State Only) 

Number of 

shares owned 

 Share 

type/class 

Ownership 

Percentage 

of Class 

Outstanding 

Names of control 

person(s) if a 

corporate entity 

Edward Vakser CEO  Plano, TX 

 

1  Super K 69%       
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None 
 
 

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its 
subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date 
instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as 
to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.  

 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
8)  Third Party Service Providers 
 
Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed. 
 
Securities Counsel (must include Counsel preparing Attorney Letters).  
   
Name:    Alex R. Stavrou , ESQ 
Firm:    Alex R. Stavrou, P.A.  
Address 1:   13046 Racetrack Road, # 333 
                Tampa, Florida 33626 
Phone:    (813) 251-1289 X1 
Email:   alex@alexstavrou.com  
 
 
 
9)  Financial Statements  
 

 

A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:  
 

☐ IFRS 

☒ U.S. GAAP 

 
B. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual)2:  

 
2 The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills. 

 

mailto:alex@alexstavrou.com
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Name: Edward Vakser         
Title:    President, CEO, Director, Corporate Administration         
Relationship to Issuer: President, CEO, Director, Corporate Administration 

 
Provide the following financial statements for the most recent fiscal year or quarter.  For the initial disclosure statement (qualifying for Pink Current Information 
for the first time) please provide reports for the two previous fiscal years and any subsequent interim periods.    

 
a. Audit letter, if audited; 
b. Balance Sheet; 
c. Statement of Income; 
d. Statement of Cash Flows; 
e. Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity) 
f. Financial Notes 
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  SUTIMCo INTERNATIONAL, INC.    

              BALANCE SHEET    

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND DECEMBER 31, 2021  

  

            
(UNAUDITED)     

        

    2022  2021  

        

ASSETS        

Current Assets       

Cash    24,742  0  
Investment in related 
parties  40,000  0  
Prepaid Expense   18,000  0  
Total Current Assets  82,742  0  

        

Fixed Assets       

Furniture and Equipment  60,000  0  
Total Fixed Assets   60,000  0  

        

TOTAL ASSETS   142,742  0  
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LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER EQUITY     

Current Liabilities       

Accounts Payable (trade)  272,500  0  
Accrued Expenses   60,000  0  
Accrued Salaries and Wages  180,000  0  
Total Liablities   512,500  0  

        

Shareholders' Equity      

Common Stock par value $0.0001,     

8,000,000,000 authorized, issued and     

outstanding 4,744,209,834 at December     

2022 and 2021 respectively  474,420  0  
Paid in Capital   (9,908)  0  
Accumulated loss   (834,270)  0  
Total equity   (369,758)  0  
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
EQUITY  142,742  0  

        

        
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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          SUTIMCo INTERNATIONAL, INC.   

 STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE PERIODS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

    (UNAUDITED)    

         

     2022  2021  

 Income    0  0  

         

         

 Expenses of Operations      

 General and Adminstrative  35,000  42,895  

 Legal and Consulting  22,500  31,600  

 Salaries and wages   180,000  90,000  

 

Total Expenses of 
Operations  237,500  164,495  

         

 Other Income and Expense  0  0  

         

 Total Loss from Operations  (237,500)  (164,495)  

         

 Loss per share   nil  nil  

 Weighted average outstanding 4,744,209,834  4,744,209,834  

         

         

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements  

 

 

 

 

 

  SUTIMCo INTERNATIONAL, INC.    
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021  

   (UNAUDITED)     

         

     2022  2021  

         
Net loss from 
operations   (237,500)  (164,495)  

         
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to 
Net      
Cash Provided (used ) by 
operations      
Increase in Prepaid 
Expense   0  0   
Increase in Accounts 
Payable   167,500  35,000  
Increase in Accrued 
expenses   0  39,495  
Accrued Salaries    70,000  90,000  
Cash Provided (used ) by 
operations  237,500  164,495  

         

Investment activities       
Investment in related 
parties   0  0   
Purchase Furniture and 
Equipment  0  0   
Cash Provided (Used) in Investment 
Activities 0  0   

         

Capital activities        

Sale of common stock   0  0  
Cash Provided (Used) in Capital activities 0  0  
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Increase (Decrease) in 
Cash   0  27,742  
Cash at the beginning of the 
Period  27,742  0  
Cash at the ending of the period  27,742  27,742  

         

Non cash transactions   0     

         

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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  STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY       

    
                     
(UNAUDITED0 (UNAUDITED)         

            

            

   COMMON STOCK  PAID IN  ACCUMULATED   

   SHARES  DOLLARS         CAPITAL  DEFICIT   TOTAL 

Balances December 31, 2021 4,744,209,834 474,420  (9,908)  (596,770)   (132,258) 

            

Loss from operations      (237,500)   (237,500) 

Balances December 31, 2022 4,744,209,834 474,420   (9,908)  (834,270)   (369,758) 

            

            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements      
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SUITIMCo INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

Notes on Financial Statements 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

Description of Business 

Sutimco Inc., is a development corporation in pursuit of strategic mergers and acquisitions of revenue producing companies. Acquisitions related to 
MJ Markets, "all things green and green energy" , software development, with a focus and design to enter a new and emerging Secured and Encrypted 
world of Digital currencies, NFT and NFA assets, built on Block Chain and secured platforms for Banking, transactions and currencies processing and 
merchandizing. Developing Markets for Medicinal and Recreational use Marijuana and CBD. The new Re Branding will include Sovern Utility Tokens 
International Cryptocurrencies (SUTI) and www.suti.io. New government laws regulating the sale and consumption of marijuana provide 
unprecedented opportunities for financial gain. This rapidly growing industry is expected to gross over $6 Billion dollars in 2024 from the sale of legal 
recreational cannabis. Across the USA, many states are legalizing and taxing the sale of cannabis for medical and recreational use, a trend likely to 
continue over the next decade. 

 

Sutimco International, Inc.  (hereafter referred to as the “Company”) is a Wyoming   Corporation, originally formed in Nevada on May 11, 2006 as   Real Paper 
Displays Inc. The Company is a holding company, which utilizes a platform to   launch new technology enterprises based on university research developed 
technologies.  The Company   provides experienced management to early-stage companies that reduce risk of business failure. 

Acquisitions 

AquaStar Corporation 

On October 23, 2009, the Company acquired a 90% ownership in AquaStar Corporation, a privately held Nevada corporation owned by a significant stockholder, 
for $2,000 (100,000 shares of common stock valued at $.02/share). The Company’s consolidated financial statements include the operating results of AquaStar 
Corporation from the date of acquisition. Pro forma results of operations prior to acquisition have not been presented because the effects of the acquisition of the 
majority ownership of AquaStar Corporation were not material to the Company’s financial results. 

SUTIMCo, Inc. 

On April 1, 2011, the Company consummated an agreement to acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of SUTIMCo, Inc.  from a significant 
stockholder.  In exchange, the Company issued 300,000 shares of Class D convertible preferred stock valued at $3,000,000 ($10.00 par value per share) and 
30,000,000 Restricted Common Shares valued at $1,000,000.  Each share of Series D convertible preferred stock shall be convertible, at the option of the 
shareholder after a holding period of a minimum of 12 months from the issue date on the share certificate.  The Series D convertible preferred stock shares shall 
be exchanged for the common shares of the Company at a 20% discount to the 10-day average closing price immediately preceding the date on which the Series 
D convertible preferred stock certificate is received.   Additionally, the Company issued a debt instrument in the amount of $5,500,000 which is payable within a 
twenty‐four (24) month period from the date of closing. The note bears no interest and is unsecured.  
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On   November   8,   2011   the   Acquisition   Agreement   was   amended   as   follows;   Seller  shall   receive ($9,500,000) (the “Purchase Price”), to be paid to 
seller as follows: One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) in the form  of  Restricted  Common  Shares  of  the Buyer, which  is  due  upon  closing, Three  Million  Dollars 
($3,000,000) in the form of  Preferred Shares of  the Buyer to be  paid within 30  days from the date of closing,  and  Five  Million  Five  Hundred  Thousand  
Dollars  ($5,500,000)  in  cash  to  be  paid  within  a  24 month period from the date of closing.  

On September 3, 2013, the Company entered into a Debt Exchange Agreement converting Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,500,000) into 5,500 
Series E Convertible Preferred Shares.  

As of March 31, 2014 SUTI, Holdings LP returned all common shares to the company for cancellation in order to help the company facilitate a liquidity requirement 
and now has $4,000,000 in Preferred D shares.  

ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations, defines the relationship of owners and management of the Company. The Company determined that the acquisition of 
both AquaStar Corporation and SUTIMCo, Inc.  should be accounted for under the guidance of ASC Topic 805‐50 “Transactions Between Entities Under Common 
Control”, which requires that assets and liabilities of the acquisition be carried at historical cost and that the financial be combined similar to the pooling method as 
if the transaction had occurred at   the   beginning of   the period.   Accordingly, the shares, including value   and   beneficial conversion feature have been 
reflected as of December 31, 2009. 

Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAP”). In the opinion of management all normal recurring adjustments considered necessary to give a fair presentation of operating results for the periods 
presented have been included. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of results for a full year. 

Principals of Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and 
include the accounts of the Company and its 

majority owned subsidiaries, Luxuriant Holdings and Sutimco Inc.  All intercompany   accounts and transactions have been eliminated. In the opinion of 
management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly the consolidated financial position as of Sept.  30, 2015 have been included in the consolidated financial 
statements. 

Going Concern 

As reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements, the Company has had continuing net losses year‐over‐year through Sept. 30, 2015. These 
accrued and ongoing losses rise doubts that the Company can continue as a going concern. The Company’s ability to continue will be dependent on its ability to 
generate revenue as well as raise funds for its operations. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is 
unable to continue as a going concern. 

The Company anticipates raising additional working capital through the issuance of debt and equity securities in order to further expand its business. Management 
believes that actions presently being undertaken to obtain additional funding provide the Company with the opportunity to continue to operate as a going concern. 

The Company’s consolidated financial statements are prepared using the accrual method of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the Unites States of America and have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of 
liabilities in the normal course of business.  The Company cannot provide assurance that it can sustain profitability on a quarterly or annual basis in the future. The 
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Company anticipates it may incur losses until it is able to establish significant levels of revenue while controlling its expenses. Any future success that the 
Company might experience will depend upon many factors, including   factors out of its control or which cannot be predicted at this time. These factors may 
include changes in or increased levels of competition, including the entry of additional competitors and increased success by existing competitors, changes in 
general economic conditions, increases in operating costs, including costs of supplies, personnel and equipment, reduced margins caused by competitive 
pressures, failure of the Company to launch new technologies and other factors. These conditions may have a materially adverse effect upon the Company or may 
force it to reduce or curtail operations. In addition, the Company will require additional funds to sustain and expand its efforts, particularly if a well‐financed 
competitor emerges. 

From September 2006 through December 2013, the Company raised $357,719, net of issuance costs, in private offerings of its common stock. The Company also 
raised $168,000 in a private offering of Series C preferred stock for the period ending June 30, 2014 and $124,000 Due to Related Party was converted to series C 
Preferred Stock. Despite the Company’s success in the offerings, there are no assurances that the Company will be able to continue to obtain debt or equity 
financing on terms acceptable to the Company, if at all.  The inability to obtain sufficient funds from operations or external sources would require the Company to 
curtail or cease operations. Any additional equity financing may involve substantial dilution to then existing stockholders. Management plans to continue to seek 
additional funds to meet its capital requirements by issuing additional equity and debt securities. In view of the matters described above, the continued operations 
of the Company are dependent upon the Company’s ability to raise additional capital, obtain financing and to succeed in its future operations. 

 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Definition of fiscal year  

The Company’s year‐end is December 31. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Only highly liquid investments with original maturities of 90 days or less are classified as cash and equivalents. These investments are stated at cost, which 
approximates market values. 

The Company maintains its cash balances at credit‐worthy financial institutions that are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”). As of Sept. 
30, 2015, management believes the risk of loss of cash balances in excess of the insured limit to be low. 

Fixed Assets 

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is provided principally on the straight‐line method over the estimated useful lives of the 
assets, which are primarily 3 to 5 years except   for the building that   is being depreciated over a   life   of 39 years.   The   cost of repairs   and maintenance is 
charged to expense as incurred.  Expenditures for property betterments and renewals are capitalized. Upon sale or other disposition of a depreciable asset, cost 
and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is reflected in other income (expense). 
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The Company periodically evaluates whether events and circumstances have occurred that may warrant revision of the estimated useful lives of fixed assets or 
whether the remaining balance of fixed assets should   be   evaluated   for   possible   impairment.   The   Company   uses   an   estimate   of   the   related 
undiscounted cash flows over the remaining life of the fixed assets in measuring their recoverability.  

Convertible Debenture and Beneficial Conversion Feature 

If the conversion feature of conventional convertible debt provides for a rate of conversion that is below market value, this feature is characterized as a beneficial 
conversion feature (“BCF”). A BCF is recorded by the Company as a debt discount. In those circumstances, the convertible debt will be recorded net of the 
discount related to the BCF. The Company amortizes the discount to interest expense over the life of the debt using the effective interest method. 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

The Company calculates the fair value of its assets and liabilities which qualify as financial instruments under this standard and includes this additional information 
in the notes to the financial statements when the fair value is different than the carrying value of those financial instruments. The estimated fair value of cash, 
accounts payable and notes payable approximate their carrying amounts due to the nature and short maturity of these instruments. The Company considers the 
carrying value of its financial instruments to approximate their fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments. 

Fair value measurement 

ASC Topic 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles, and requires certain disclosures about fair value measurements.  In general, fair values of financial instruments are based upon 
quoted market prices, where available. If such quoted market prices are not available, fair value is based   upon   internally   developed   models   that   primarily   
use, as   inputs, observable   market‐based parameters. Valuation adjustments may be made to ensure that financial instruments are recorded at fair value. Any 
such valuation adjustments are applied consistently over time.  At this time, management does not plan to adopt fair value accounting for nonfinancial assets or 
liabilities. 

Stock‐Based Compensation 

All issuances of the Company’s stock for non‐cash consideration have been assigned a per share amount equaling either the market value of the shares issued or 
the value of consideration received, whichever is more readily determinable. The measurement date for the fair value of the equity instruments issued is 
determined at the earlier of (I) the date at which a commitment for performance by the consultant or vendor is reached or (ii) the date at which the consultant or 
vendor’s performance is complete. In the case of equity instruments issued to consultants, the fair value of the equity instrument is recognized over the term of the 
consulting agreement. 

The Company accounts for all compensation related to options or warrants using a fair value-based method whereby compensation cost is measured at the grant 
date based on the value of the award and is recognized over the service period, which is usually the vesting period. The Company uses the Black‐ Scholes 

valuation model to calculate the fair value of options and warrants issued to both employees and non‐employees. 

Net Loss Per Share 

Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss available to common stockholders for the period by the weighted average number of shares of 
common stock outstanding during the period. The calculation of diluted net loss per share gives effect to common stock equivalents. Such amounts include shares 
potentially issuable upon conversion of the convertible preferred stock.  

Revenue Recognition 
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For all portfolio companies that the Company manages, the Company enters into a Venture Acceleration Agreement, (the “Venture Agreement”). Pursuant to the 
Venture Agreement, the Company will provide certain services and personnel to the portfolio company for an initial term of three years. In return, the portfolio 
company will pay a management fee and a performance fee.  

The management fee calls for a one‐time payment of $100,000 and an annual fee in the amount of $930,000, payable in   monthly installments of $77,500.  For 
the first three years of the Venture Agreement, the performance fee is six percent of gross revenue. Thereafter, the performance fee will be fifteen percent of 
quarterly operating profit before the performance fee.  Additionally, if the portfolio company has an operating profit in the fourth quarter of the third year of the 
Agreement, the Company will be entitled to receive fifteen percent of the portfolio company’s gross revenue during the two years following the initial term of the 
Venture Agreement.  No performance fees are due for the twelve months ended December 31, 2014. 

The company offers these services to start up entities that initially do not have the capital to pay the fees, and therefore, collection is not assured until such time 
these entities successfully raise capital via debt or equity financing. Revenue in this case would be recognized on the cash basis until such time the entities 
become viable.  For the twelve months ended December 31, 2014 and for the year ended December 31 2013, all revenues recorded were on a cash basis. 

Income Taxes 

The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes. Under this standard, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized 
for future tax benefits or consequences attributable to temporary differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and 
their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measure using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those 
temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. A valuation allowance is provided for significant deferred tax assets when it is most likely that such 
an asset will not be realized through future operations. 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

In December 2011, the Financial Accounting and Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU  2011‐11, Balance Sheet (Topic 210):  Disclosures about Offsetting Assets 

and Liabilities (“ASU  2011‐11”).  ASU  2011‐11 requires an entity to disclose both gross and net information about both instruments and transactions eligible for 

offset in the statement of financial position and instruments and transactions subject to an agreement with a similar master netting arrangement.  ASU  2011‐11 is 
effective for annual and interim reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.  Retrospective disclosure is required for all comparative periods 
presented.  Since this accounting standard requires only enhanced disclosure, the adoption of this standard is not expected to have an impact our financial 
position or results of operations. 

In September 2011, the FASB issued ASU  2011‐08, Intangibles‐Goodwill and Other (Topic 350):  Testing Goodwill for Impairment (“ASU 2011‐08”). Under ASU 

2011‐08, companies testing goodwill for impairment have the option of performing a qualitative assessment before calculating the fair value of the reporting unit 
(i.e.  step 1 of the goodwill impairment test).  If companies determine, on the basis of qualitative factors, that the fair value of the reporting unit is more likely than 
not less than the carrying amount, the two‐step impairment test would be required.  ASU  2011‐08 is effective for annual and interim goodwill impairment tests 
performed for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2011, with early adoption permitted.  The Company is evaluating the revised guidance and does not 
anticipate that adoption will have a material impact on the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements. 

In June 2011, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2011‐05, Comprehensive Income (Topic 220):  Presentation of Comprehensive Income (“ASU  
2011‐05”).  ASU  2011‐05 will require companies to present the components of net income and other comprehensive income either as one continuous statement 
or as two consecutive statements.  It eliminates the option to present components of other comprehensive income as part of the statement of changes in 
stockholders’ equity. The standard does not change the items which must be reported in other comprehensive income, how such items are measured or when they 
must be reclassified to net income. This standard is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2011. Because this ASU impacts 
presentation only, it will have no effect on our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. 
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In July 2012, the Financial Accounting and Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) ASU  2012‐02, Intangibles – Goodwill and 

Other (Topic 350):  Testing Indefinite‐Lived Intangible Assets for Impairment.  ASU  2012‐02 addresses valuation of indefinite‐lived intangible assets other than 
goodwill, and allows an entity the option to first assess qualitative factors to determine whether it is more likely than not that impairment has occurred. If an entity 
determines it is not likely that impairment has occurred no further action is necessary. ASU 2012‐02 is effective for annual and interim impairment tests performed 
for fiscal years beginning after September 15, 2012, with early adoption permitted.  The Company is evaluating the revised guidance and does not anticipate that 
adoption will have a material impact on the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements. 

 

NOTE 3 – INCOME TAXES 

The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC Topic 740, “Income Taxes.” Under this standard, deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
recognized for future tax benefits or consequences attributable to temporary differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and 
liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years 
in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. A valuation allowance is provided for significant deferred tax assets when it is most 
likely that such an asset will not be realized through future operations. 

 

NOTE 4 – DUE TO RELATED PARTIES 

The Company entered into an unsecured revolving note payable to SUTI Holdings LP, a significant shareholder that was amended in January 2008 to allow the 
Company to borrow up to $400,000 subject to availability of funds. The note is due 30 days after a written demand for payment has been made and bears simple 
interest at 10 percent per annum. Interest in the amount of $8,670 was accrued on the note during the six months ended June 30, 2014. Total principal and 
interest due to SUTI Holdings under this agreement was $502,839 at June 30, 2014 and $494,214 of December 31, 2013. 

Two of the Directors of the Company provided services and funds to the Company. The amounts owing are unsecured, non‐interest bearing and due on demand. 
The balances on the amounts owed to the two Directors as of June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 is $119,250 and $58,239, respectively.  As of June 30, 2014, 
two Directors converted $124,000 to Series C Convertible Preferred Shares. 

An affiliated company has advanced funds to the Company or provided services.  These amounts are unsecured, non‐interest bearing and due on demand. The 
balance on the advances at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 was $436,323.  

 

 

 

NOTE 5– STOCK COMPENSATION PLAN 

The Company’s non‐qualified company stock grant and option plan (“the Plan”), dated August 17, 2007 is intended to promote the interests of the Company and its 
stockholders by using investment interests in the Company to attract, retain, and motivate its management and other persons, including officers, directors, key 
employees and certain consultants, to encourage and reward such persons’ contributions to  the  performance  of  the  Company  and  to  align  their  interests  
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with  the  interests  of  the  Company’s stockholders. In furtherance of this purpose, the Plan authorizes the granting of the following types of stock‐based awards: 

non‐qualified stock options, restricted stock awards, unrestricted stock awards, and performance stock awards. 

Key   employees (including   employees   who   are   also   directors   or   officers), directors   and   certain consultants of the Company or any subsidiary are 
eligible to be granted an award and the type or types of award to be made is decided upon by the Board of Directors taking into account various factors. In the 
event that the award is in the form of non‐qualified stock option, the Board of Directors determines the exercise price as well as the vesting schedule. 

The maximum number of shares of the Company’s stock that may be issued under the Plan is 4,000,000. As of December 31, 2014, the Company has issued 
1,832,000 shares as stock grants to directors, consultants and a related party for services rendered in 2007. No options have been granted during the nine months 
ended Sept. 30, 2015. 

 

NOTE 6 – STOCKHOLDERS’  

DEFICIT Preferred Stock 

The Company is authorized to issue up to 10,000,000 shares of its $0.001 par value preferred stock, of which 10 shares have been designated Series A 
convertible preferred stock, 656,500 shares have been designated Series C convertible preferred stock, 400,000 shares have been designated Series D? 
convertible preferred stock and 5,500 shares have been designated Series E convertible preferred stock. 

Series A Preferred Stock 

The   Series   A   preferred   stock   was   issued   under   a   technology   agreement   with   a   university   and subsequently redeemed in 2010. 

Series C Preferred Stock 

The Company is offering to accredited investors a total of 200 units of convertible Series “C” Preferred stock. Each unit consists of 10,000 shares of Series “C” 
Convertible Preferred Shares. Each unit is being offered at a price of $10,000. The Company plans to use the net proceeds of this Offering for working capital 
purposes and such other business purposes as management may from time to time determine. The offering was extended until June 30, 2014. 

As of June 30, 2014, 133,000 shares of Preferred stock Series C have been sold and 124,000 shares of preferred stock series C were issued to Directors of the 
company reducing related party payables. 35,000 shares of Preferred stock Series C were issued reducing notes payable. 

Series D Preferred Stock 

The Company issued 400,000 shares of Class D convertible preferred stock valued at $4,000,000 ($10.00 par value per share) to acquire 100% of the outstanding 
shares of SUTIMCo, Inc. Each share of Series D convertible preferred stock shall be convertible, at the option of the shareholder after a holding period of a 
minimum of 12 months from the issue date on the share certificate.  The Series D convertible preferred stock shares shall be exchanged for the common shares of 
the Company at a 20% discount to the 10-day average closing price immediately preceding the date on which the Series D convertible preferred stock certificate is 
received. 

As of June 30, 2014, the company issued 400,000 Series D Preferred Stock in accordance with the acquisition of SUTIMCo, Inc., which was reflected as if the 
transaction had occurred at the beginning of the period (See Note 1). 

Series E Preferred Stock 
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The holders of Series E convertible preferred stock have a liquidation preference of $1,000 per share. The number of votes entitled to be cast by the holders of the 
series E convertible preferred stock equals that number of votes that, together with votes otherwise entitled to be cast by the holders of the series E convertible 
preferred stock at a meeting, whether by virtue of stock ownership, proxies, voting trust agreements or others, entitle the holders to exercise one vote more than 
one‐half of all votes entitled to be cast. The holder of these shares shall participate in all dividends declared and paid with respect to the common stock to the 
same extent had such holder converted the shares immediately prior to the record date for the dividend. The Series E preferred stock was issued to SUTI Holdings 
LP in September 2013.  The Company issued 5,500 shares of Class E convertible preferred stock valued at $5,500,000 ($1.00 par value per share). 

Common Stock 

On June 20 2011, the company filed with the Secretary of State for Nevada a certificate of amendment that   increased   the   authorized   common   stock   from   
950,000,000   with   a   par   value   of   $0.001   to 5,000,000,000 shares of common stock with a par value of $0.001. 

On November 8, 2011, the Company completed a 1,500 to 1 Reverse Stock Split for shareholders of record as of November 8, 2011.  The Number of Shares 
Authorized was amended from 5,000,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value $0.001, to 950,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value $0.001, via the 
filing of a Certificate of Change to NRS 78.209 with the Secretary of State Nevada on October 11, 2011. All references to common shares outstanding reflect or 
give effect to the reverse split. The holders of the Company’s common stock are entitled to one vote per share of common stock held and have equal rights to 
receive dividends when, and if, declared by the Board of Directors.  In the event of liquidation, holders of common   stock   are   entitled   to share ratably in the net   
assets available   for distribution to stockholders, subject to the rights, if any, of holders of any preferred stock then outstanding. 

On September 30, 2013, the company filed with the Secretary of State for Nevada a certificate of amendment that increased the authorized common stock from 
950,000,000 with a par value of $0.001 to 2,500,000,000 shares of common stock with a par value of $0.001. 

On January 21, 2014, the company filed with the Secretary of State for Nevada a certificate of amendment that increased the authorized common stock from 
2,500,000,000 with a par value of $0.001 to 4,000,000,000 shares of common stock with a par value of $0.001. 

On April 14, 2014, the company filed with the Secretary of State for Nevada a certificate of amendment that increased the authorized common stock from 
4,000,000,000 with a par value of $0.001 to 5,500,000,000 shares of common stock with a par value of $0.001. 

On October 3, 2014, the company completed a 100 to 1 Reverse Stock Split, with par value of $0.0001. On January 16, 2015 the Company re‐domiciled to 
Wyoming, and subsequently reduced the authorized common stock available for issue from 5,500,000,000 with a par value of $0.0001 to 2,000,000,000 shares of 
common stock with a par value of $0.0001. 

In May, 2015 the Company increased its authorized common stock available for issue to 3,500,000,000 shares of common stock with a par value of $0.0001.  

NOTE 7 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Litigation 

The Company is subject from time to time to litigation, claims and suits arising in the ordinary course of business. As of Sept. 30, 2015, the Company was not party 
to any material litigation, claims or suit whose outcome could have material effect to the financial statements. 

Indemnities and Guarantees 

During the normal course of business, the Company made certain indemnities and guarantees, under which it may be required to make payments to a guaranteed 
or indemnified party in relation to certain actions or transactions.  The Company indemnifies its directors, officers, employees, consultants and agents against 
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liabilities arising out of the performance of services to the Company. The duration of the guarantees and indemnities varies, and is generally tied to the life of the 
agreement. These guarantees and indemnities do not provide for any limitation of the maximum potential future payments the Company could be obligated to 
make. To date, the Company has not been obligated nor incurred any payments for these obligations and, therefore, no liabilities have been recorded for these 
indemnities and guarantees in the accompanying balance sheets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10) Issuer Certification 
 
Principal Executive Officer: 
 
The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the 
same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.  
 
The certifications shall follow the format below: 
 
I, Edward Vakser certify that: 
 

1. I have reviewed this annual disclosure statement of SUTIMCo International, Inc. 
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by 
this disclosure statement; and 
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, 
fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this 
disclosure statement. 

 
4/30/2023  
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/s/ Edward Vakser  

Edward Vakser 

President, CEO, Director, Corporate Administration 

 


